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been taken? A1 AU Sft, S81+ BT & fh TcTdhTei=, BT IR S bTel
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Improvement is a continuous process. I am sure Mr. Vora’s experience has given him that impression also. We are in a continuous process of improving our institutions.

Financial mismanagement in NHAI

*108. DR. T.N. SEEMA: Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND
HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Comptroller and Auditor General of India has reported about the poor financial management of National Highways Authority of India (NHAI) by giving undue benefits to concessionaires and putting extra burden on road users due to the levy of partial tolling on incomplete roads and increase in the concession period on considerations of tollable traffic;

(b) if so, the developer companies which were allowed to collect tolls inspite of failing to achieve milestones and the reasons therefor;
(c) the action taken against such defaulting developers; and

(d) the immediate steps taken by Government to improve financial management of NHAI?

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI): (a) to (d) Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) NHAI has been facing serious delays in project completion on account of various factors including land acquisition, environment and forest clearances, GAD approval for ROB etc. These are part of conditions precedent in the Concession Agreements that are required to be fulfilled by NHAI. Many a times, delays occur on account of aforesaid factors; extraneous and outside the control of NHAI. The concession agreements to which the Audit report refers, contains a clause (6.1) which permits issue of Provisional Completion Certificate (PCC) to the concessionaire to enable him to collect toll on partial completion of at least 50 kms of continuous stretch. Accordingly, in many cases, PCC have been issued to the concessionaire on the completion of 50 km of continuous stretch. This cannot be considered as giving any undue benefit to the concessionaire or puts any extra burden on the road users.
The details of the project giving the name of the developer etc. is given in Statement-I
(See below).

The Concession period for projects is fixed to synchronize with the probable year in which the current traffic, with normal growth, will reach the levels where up-gradation to higher lane capacity will become due. Earlier, there was no clear cut guideline for adoption of tollable or total traffic criteria for determining the concession period.
The total average tollable traffic was considered for calculation of concession period in many cases as pointed out by Audit in Table 9 of the Audit Report. It is clarified that the Bids for road projects are invited duly specifying the Concession period upfront as a fixed parameter. While bidding, the bidders consider the revenue they are likely to receive during the pre-specified concession period. Hence, the computation of concession period based on either i.e., Total Traffic or Tollable traffic, can neither translate into an extra benefit to the bidders, nor an extra cost to road users. Further, the amount of VGF or Premium depends on the concession period also. If the concession period is less, there will be more VGF or requirement or lesser premium realization, which would have to be met from public funding.

Details of the project giving the name of the developer etc. is given in Statement-11 (See below).

(¢) Does not arise.

(d)
least 80% for BOT and 90% for EPC projects is available, no project shall be awarded.
This will prevent aforesaid situations in future. Also, in the present guidelines, average

It has now been decided that unless possession of land to the extent of at total traffic is now uniformly adopted for arriving at the concession period.

Statement-I

Details of Projects Regarding Financial Mismanagement in NHAL

Name of the Lucknow-Sitapur Meerut- Jaipur-Mahua Vadape-Gonde project Muzaffarnagar
Name of the Apollo Enterprises NCC Ltd. and 1JM Corporation, Gammon India concessionaire Ltd. UK and DS Maytas Infra (P) Berhad Ltd and Sadhbhav Construction Ltd. Ltd. Malaysia Eng. Ltd.
Length of the 75.07 km 78.750 km 108 kms 99.50 km
project
Date of 23/12/2005 09/09/2005 23/09/2005 14/10/2005
Agreement
Scheduled Project  21/06/2009 08/03/2009 20/03/2009 11/04/2009
Completion Date
Date of issue of 17/10/2011 18/04/2011 30/03/2008 23/12/2009
PCC
Km completed on 50 kms 57.560 kms 54.729 kms 53 kms
the date of PCC
Actual completion 10/01/2012 21/10/2011 25/09/2009 27/12/2011
date (certificate issued
on 02/08/2012)
Period of October 2011 to 24/04/2011 to 07/05/2009 to 29/05/2010 to
unwarranted toll January 2012 20/10/2011 10/09/2009
collection as per 2711212011
audit
Amount of toll 9.58 crores 27.08 crores 8.24 crores 116.77 crores

calculated by audit
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Statement-11
Details of projects regarding financial mismanagement in NHAL

Name of developer companies and projects

Sl. No. Successful Bidder/Concessionaire Name of project
1. M/s IRB Jaipur Deoli Tollway Pvt. Ltd. Jaipur Tonk Deoli
2. M/s LandT BPP Tollway Pvt. Ltd. Beawar Pali Pindwara
3. Varanasi Aurangabad Tollway Pvt. Ltd. Varanasi Aurangabad
4. M/s PS Toll Road Pvt. Ltd Pune-Satara
5. M/s DA Toll Road Pvt. Ltd Delhi-Agra
6. M/s Kiratpur Ner Chowk Expressway Ltd. Kiratpur-Nerchowk
7. Himalayan Expressways Ltd. Zhirakpur-Parwanoo
8. Sambalpur Baragarh Expressway Pvt. Ltd. Sambalpur-Baragarh

DR. T.N. SEEMA: Sir, as part of the reply, an Annexure is given with details of developers of some projects, but one name which is missing in the details is, DA Toll Road Private Limited, which is a part of Reliance Infra. Sir, Reliance Infra has formed a special purpose vehicle in the name of DA Toll Road Private Ltd. for six-laning of Delhi-Agra Highway in 2010 and began collecting toll from October 16,2012. By the end of August 2013, the concessionaire had collected toll amounting to 3120 crores and utilised an amount of ¥ 78.32 crores in investment in liquid funds.

Sir, my question is, what are the reasons for NHAI giving undue benefits to Reliance Infra for six-laning of the National Highway and also for other companies by deleting an important clause, withholding the toll collection in case of failure to achieve milestones in the concession agreement?

it fAfeeT SRR eyt : AR AT 9816, 39 TR CAG A Sl et
I T, 98 Wel g1 2005 | Sl Alsd URMT Bl o1, IW I8 e w s fhcra &
HUR S traffic count BIT AT, STH 11? traffic & 99T, tollable traffic TR Hdel count
BT TR ATI 2005 B $H TUHE | 918 3 &1 H I8 AR (S RT HM B 4 g8l 8l
COD el T&T 27 3R I o Ffeai i1 2011 7 A 7 94 M Sy 595 &1 &l
3T Arsdl TUHE & ol Hl g9+ IAH GuR AT 51 BHAR Bidic Hehedl Bl reerdr 3§
UH HHS! Hl guTge @ 773 off, IH@! RUIE 11 B 3719 Udh HE M & 31<< 8 89 ol U
TaT Are e UURE g, fraH 391 Ffedl &1 Tl T Bl

AL 3R NHAIL # Y 9 THR & Rived &I GuRA & forg 89 Rl 7 U6 IR e
A, ST NHAI & 969 Ugel 3108l 1, S9! eI H U -Ts HHC! YUige Bl 81 SFH
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BIHR TIRH, 371 S9P ST SR AR & Tsdrssr, 47 R4l Ri=g1, g7 gl
DI I T 8, ATb 3T T TBR B UTee= &, APl 5, STP! GoR B, FHweH
H T AR A GER (a1 S|

$HP IR H R WRBR b §RTUs A 81 TURT {51 S el 8, $AlelY a8 8N
SR H TGRS g1 39 il FHEl, I8 91d Jal ¥, SAH ATS! AT irregularity 31 ST
Bl gﬂﬁﬁnancial loss ﬁ%,WCAG#@WW?Ww#W
T 2 iR 311 WR[ER H 89 §9D] $3d I 32 B

DR. T.N. SEEMA: Sorry, Sir, I did not get the reply of my first supplementary, which was a specific question. Sir, my second supplementary, which is connected with my first supplementary, is regarding the investment in liquid funds by DA Toll Road Private Limited. Sir, as per the Concession Agreement Clause, the toll collected from the day of default to achieve the milestones should be withheld in an escrow account and transfer of funds from such account should only be used for project-related works.
Sir, I want to know from the hon. Minister whether any clause of agreements signed with the NHAI and lenders allows the Concessionaire to collect toll without achieving the milestones, and utilize the same for its ancillary objects rather than focusing on project construction. It is because they are investing in liquid funds. Sir, my question is very specific on that issue.

sft ffee SR TeE | I AR HE et A Sl dEl 7, iyt & ifestaerd
P 915 39 B W 98 it Repax fham 71 § 3R 14} 98 escrow account H T 7T
21 31U S 97 Pel 8, ITH I=dTs ©, Hifdh Sl basic model agreement T, IH
100% ST T EF TR Il Y B & I, ST FB & &Y, 75% FT R B &
91 H1eirST fiyerdr e S'z‘{‘l“i et I8 3MRfT © f land acquisition, Forest Environment Clearance 31X Railway over-bridge clearance &I-&l, <~ ATl T wTal fHeta off,
ORI HIRVT 8 UTE 3T HRb ISP AI3ATS! AT ST 21 5895 P8 AITe &, clfeh
3rg gh oo fopa 2 1 80% ofe wfdafsrer aefiar fhy fam1 &9 ot 9 3ifsx -1g!
S| R 9T F 399 $B R AT AT 81 YR ISR 7 Tl A1 Fel, il
T 5T 2, S9! Afafeld! 89N $UR 8 B1...(Iaem). ..

SHRI K.N. BALAGOPAL: But the Government is continuous. ...(Interruptions)...
SH QRI1-5 T B 91 T8 31T 2

SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI: I am accepting it. H 39! WHR $R IET g,
Qi1 qRT T | Sil UHRE BTl 7, 3R S8+ &4 TSl W SfIueH &xd &, O gAd]
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JHHT compensation ST TSI AT H TIP §RT Bal g Il & JJAR &4 JoR
BN MY T 4 BT Seetwd fHaT 8, HUSH & 59 THR & Sieetde & 91§ a8 il
TIeT T, S escrow account § ST & foTT BT TIT © 3R ST I 37T foham 17

gl

it TS HHOITE Med : TR, H AUIS §RT A G341 S I qo1 918l §
5 ST B1S9 & Pigac Xy o €, A S0 U fafies orafdy # qr1 oy & forg W
e STrar 2, ST A S B1 TR I ST & SRATATT ST B IRT T8Il 7, < R
fEureHe 39 U= et oI 52 3R 3141 Al S jTs IR &4 d1e] 2, Tl 1 I81 ITh!
<rer o Y o) <) orrel 82

it ffm SR e ¢ W 9y weieY, I' 99 98l § 6 e
BIATS H BT YR 8] 81T 7, cAfhd IHD folg Bigdes | SITGT TRBR STHIR B
WWTTG%S@?&%%,WWEnVimnmem and Forestsﬂ'lﬁm?ﬂ:[-\_‘ﬁ?,
IR-IR Al TP IR &1 <31, I 98 B a1 DR FHdl 5l T Ta-HE Bl b
3 land acquisition BT TS 8, 3R 98 B I8! BT &, a9 Hl & 97 I$ oI 2l
Wﬁﬁ?-?ﬁ??ﬂ?{ﬂ?ﬁrailway over—bridgeﬂﬁmﬁﬂﬂ_&ﬁﬁﬂ?ﬁ?ﬁl TAR ARHR &
I b TS YT H2A1 Sff 7 Y S7eeTd1 § U hAC TUSE Bl 21 ShRedaR I AHIf=2rd VAT 9} Tt BT &A1+ T Bl 319 HIH! g3 TRATT H Railway over-bridge 31K Environment Clearance ! WiectH Hicd E}f IR S rsTidcd stuck up E Ry S , I8
Q#SOmWstreamlinedﬁW%,AOmﬁwmglwm@ﬁﬁ,
TTH &9 @ AR 181 FaTel Fahd 21, UH 26 HIoTaed & $HUR a1 oy foram S
1Y, 3P 1Y, Bidme & ARTERA & forg g9 Are 1 w4t fear 81 g9 favar 8
S 98 IR Sl AR 8l 8, 3R 4 Bl dhgdex o Bl & 3R I7h IR Ueee!
FeIlol & A1 S SUR HRATS Bl 81 SAfTY, 39T 39 Rived &l &1 95+ & o1y,
ST H9 ggl Bal fh Arsd e ff &9 99 %8 €, v v & IR | Rved a1 o
ITferdl 8, I8H W GUR o1 € 3R S A1-W1Y 80 URRIC of's Ufaforerd gy fae &4
ot diotae & forg g oifex 181 <91, I8 Y g4+ fioiy foea g1 ar widsy 7 3 i TE RN 3R YR FHY &I i1 f$d 2f, ITdh! IR BT SARI Ufoifed HifRrer
21 BH S| 85 to 90 per cent problems |icd Bl 1 F3I ATID] I8 SIFHRI adl §Y
Gefl 81 321 2 6 19 3 g 80 BOIR PRI BUY & HIoided Chard gu I 3R S4 4
ST BTHT B9 TS fhU &, B Rt fiel €, fhe ff S9¢ dror &1t
e fovar T 8, ofs TfRfore & g it R &) R § 3R Uieeld Bl Fiod
P TH DI 3T o ST BT BRI B 81 31 EHRT TaRe 11 kilometres per day &1
X Y YA BT8d 99 I8 & 31X A9 S T 15 kilometres per day T I8 SITQIT| 3747
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39 T & 8 BOIR fhalliex & 1 g 3ifsd 894 ¢ o3 1 a_7 fqwars & fob e |7
% 3fd T & 15 kilometres per day % Rebls qdb Tl SIRIAT 1R FH 2 AT & 317G 30
kilometres per day T CIRIIC YT B DT Hhed fordm B

it g9 Toas: Ui SN, W3 wEIeY 7 51 SR A ©, 994 g forar 8 oS
ofFafoTer, TaRRTHE, BRI [N TiRE-9IRE | I8 ART 8 F drage Hl S8l
Tqh BT (G BT FaTe AT, g8 HRATAT BT A1 H FrI5 -1 IS b N H dled 78T
TI S U8 Bl 2, IGH 311 10 fhallHIes 1 IS 8IS B a1! BI e I BT =01 &
TE B, IHH AMT-3ME B BTl &, ForAap! aore | a8l a3 I W gfeased g 2l
3ATIT 5 BISY H I $gel (AT &1 I BIH P I H T 81 dTell 8, difch A1 Areil I
I BT I 1 TSI 3T 21 AT BT BIS o1 4 Al Bl T! dheih 8l 3&l gl IHd i
ff aneft 72T 90 gU E1 I Y 37l TGS et 72 €, SRTeR aYel ¥2 Bl 1 39 9P aR H
STed] A STea] PV B FIT BHIR DIDUI b AN Bl TS Gl DT B B2

it ffem SR TS H: W), TG GEwI 7 Sl HaTd Y81 §, 98 9gd Hecayul
3R e &1 FrIg -1 1S TR 15 feoist UR 74 Y 81 TAT 2| B JHls ¢ 191 815d IR
4~ SepIe RIS T T (01 Sl fham &, ST WY BT Yo gl 81 IR A A&7 b
TR FaR & IR & g Ue fawe 3= aredn €1 39 31 W <9 H 999 S1el
vfeaScd Bl &1 T81 /IS AT AR &1 G81 Sa- Al AR X2 & [ S8+ Sil HIaT &h Bl
2, S99 § ) HagTefierar & 91 9eHd g1 § IR-IR FHFR- BRI U8 STIRRTHT
A & O ST E1 981 HRATEAT T Bl U BIST W S8 g1 98] s9R YRaRed
T | Y8 B PR P 1Y UTd AT §Y §H DIs STIAN e | Al G297 BH 3Th THR
BT TS 3T &1 H FST F 3T TG TG BT U IR AT BT Aed] gl 39 IS
TR UfRISTH 81 X &, AT 7R IR B BRI U STIRR-HC $ (RN $ IR A I8 ®
o a8 ITa-ura A1t I T fAerd! ®, A1 89 sHarRIR-He Y 91fe T, sdhlar 4 ey,
STagHe Wi ATy 3R Ire W 12l 39 UHR & Yfeaecd g Tail, dl il JdTel 31T+
TS BT 8, IHD HUR AP Sl b 1Y &l IR 331 AIfET g 8 3R 31 ol 8 b
SITASHR Si 39 WX BIs AN FhTel B STeal el g B ..(FFE™)... 319 ST 8-10 ey s & IR H§ B IR T, IqD! Ul Aicd T, BRI TG I T TR B
HId H BRI TS STIRR-HE AT ...(TaemM ). ..

7 g ToTas: SUSD 1S DI FITENN? ...(FALH)...
St FUTIRY: @Sl ...(FFLH)... 781, 811 31T 96 S8 ...(FdLH). .

7t Ffe SR T S d1e B =TT 319 7 BRY| SHSD 918 BT YRT B,
3MIT ST FHI HA IATAT, SHH I8 YRTBNT| IGH Pl 3f$a el
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SHRI PAVAN KUMAR VARMA: Sir, my question is very short. I would like, through you, Sir, ask from the Minister whether the Government has any independent monitoring mechanism on the amount collected for tolls. The toll is a burden on the users of the roads. The whole model agreement is based on what the private concessionaire earns. Do you have an independent monitoring system transparently and accurately accountable for toll collection?

sft fafemT SR TeHd: I [HfT ARIS, if you want good services, you have to pay for it. Wﬁﬂﬂaﬂaﬁg@ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁgl ITRBR & U9 IS g1
& foTT ST Ioie 81 8 3R saforv Sid I9H UfecTh-UTsde s-avcde g, df &Tol
P A1 I o B Bl IR AT FaR] Bl i1 W1 2, I IR H 91 8T § 5
QYIS H Sl TIel Helde BIdT 8, 98 IR ST AU 4 811 8 3R S IR | IR f4amg
WW%WW%WWW@W%IWﬁﬁ?ﬂ‘cﬁgiﬁegulaﬂtiesﬁ%l
TH AT I8 IR &R T2 & o 31 aTel I9a § I8 Sl Tl g4 §, SIl A ATl &
HUR T T 2, fIR © | SR M4 U= 37 8T &, IR 991 U= 31T 38T &, FI7 39D
B PP $H BIs A1 Aiege el FhdT §, S I H 9N fSurcHe 7 aread=
BT 81 T B F 91 SHB! RUIE T G 81 Gl 2 MR B AN SHDh! Her
HT ST 3fR BidIe & A UK D1 IHD 918 T 3HH $V Rl < Adhd o, 3D
IR H B TR [TaR B

Measures to meet power deficit

*109.SHRI RAJEEV CHANDRASEKHAR: Will the Minister of POWER be

pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the country’s power deficit includes 30,000 MW shortage due to the repair work of the existing power plants;

(b) Government’s proposal for upgradation and maintenance of the existing State-owned power plants, in the light of above facts and Government's plan of expecting $250 billion in the power sector;

(c) the details of loss to the exchequer due to distribution losses and power theft; and

(d) the steps being taken by Government to prevent such losses?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF POWER (SHRI PIYUSH
GOYAL): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

